QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
RFP NNC07ZDE002R

“ARES I-1 LAUNCH VEHICLE UPPER STAGE/INTERSTAGE

 SEVERANCE SYSTEM”
Posted November 16, 2006
1.  On p. M.2, Section M.3 the cite to NFS 1815.613-71 appears to be an error.  What are you trying to cite to?

Section M.3 should cite NFC 1815.3.  Solicitation will be amended to reflect the change.

2.  Suppose that during development testing (6.2.4) the observed shock is greater than the desired requirement in Fig. 8 (say, max = 20000 g) but in order to meet the severance margin requirement of 6.2.1, the energetic component cannot be decreased in strength– how will this be handled? What will be the driving factor, compliance with shock and possible cost, or schedule? Will failure to satisfy strict compliance affect incentives?
It is highly desire that the shock load meets the requirement in Fig 8. 
The driving factors will be compliance to shock, schedule and cost. 
The determination of the Incentive Fee will follow the structure set  in Section B.3 and in Section G.13..
3.  How will it be decided that the amount of debris, smoke and soot is “minimized”? What will be the driving factor, minimization and possible cost, or schedule? Will failure to satisfy strict compliance affect incentives?
NASA will decide this on a case to case basis.  The driving factor will be compliance to minimization, schedule and cost. 
The determination of the Incentive Fee will follow the structure set in Section B.3 and in Section G.13

4.  In RFP Section B, page B2 regarding target performance incentives: 

Please clarify what is meant by the “milestone date” in the statement above the itemized incentive goals. Are they the milestone dates as given on page 53 of the SOW, or those listed as on page B2?
The milestone dates as defined in the RFP Section B.3 shall be the binding dates.  The actual dates will be determined at the time of contract award.  

.

a. Passing CDR before 4.5 months – does that mean holding a CDR before 4.5 months, or closing out all action items also? Also, does the incentive apply if we hold CDR at 4.5 months + 2 weeks that you refer to in the paragraph above?
This means holding both the CDR before 4.5 months and closing out action items within 2 weeks of the CDR.  The incentive fee would be lost if the CDR was held at 5 months (CDR + 2 wks).
b. Is the incentive fee applicable at 13.5 months + 2 weeks?
Incentive fee is applicable at date set at time of contract award for the delivery of FTA1.

c. Acceptable full system test – what constitutes acceptable, and who decide?
NASA will decide whether the system test has been successful.  Successful criteria shall be that the upper and lower sections of the flange rings fully separates and that the separation event occurs quickly and cleanly such that the lower flange rings falls away within the required tolerance band.
d. FTA1 performance during launch meets requirement – the requirement being that separation is successful? Video capture? No collateral damage to components that can be traced to the sep system (that could take awhile)?
The requirement is that separation is successful.  Successful video capture is not the severance systems responsibility. A successful separation for this severance system is between the Interstage and the Upper Stage.  As long as collateral damage does not cause a problem with the separation event, it will not be part of the success criteria.

5.  Is an extension possible due to the amount of information required for the proposal?
Unfortunately NO, our schedule will not permit an extension.  
6.  When is the Past Performance Volume due? The cover letter says Dec. 20, while Table L.10 in the RFP says 11/20?

The Past Performance Volume is due November 20, 2006 as stated in Section L.10.  (Note:  The Cover Letter does state: “ As a final note, the information provided in the coverletter is not intended to be construed differently from the information in the RFP.  Should an apparent conflict in interpretation esist, the information in the RFP should be considered to take precedence.”)



7.  In Section B-2,  we are assuming the estimated cost (for the Basic, Option 1, and Option 2 elements would be our estimated total cost (labor, overhead, materials, and G&A cost) to complete each of those elements. Is this correct? 
YES
We assume the fixed fee is our fee (or markup) to compensate us for each of the applicable elements. Is this correct? 
Fixed Fee only applies to the Basic and Option 2.

Is the cost incentive fee a determined or specified dollar amount subject to 50% sharing, or is it just 50% of the estimated cost for each of the three main cost elements? 
The Cost Incentive fee is a based on 50%  of the total Fee of each phase as exercised and funded.
We assume the Performance Incentive Fee is a dollar amount. Is this correct?
Performance Incentive Fee is 50% of the total Target Fee for Option 1.

8.  In Section B-3, how do you define target cost? Please provide numerical examples. How do you define target fee? Please provide numerical examples. How do you define total target cost and target fee as contemplated by the Incentive Fee clause of this contract?   Please provide numerical examples. What do you mean by “Target Cost Incentive Fee: ____(50% of total Fee)?  Please provide numerical examples.

See clause 52.216-10.

9.  In Section F (Page 6), is one report for the entire contract required each month or are multiple reports required by task? (It seems that the report is designed as one for the entire contract, otherwise, invoice amounts and contract value would need to be allocated in some fashion to the tasks.) 

I am assuming this questions relates to “Financial Management Reports”.  

The Contractor shall be required to submit on a monthly bases the 533M pursuant to clause NFS 1852.242-73, which references  NASA Procedural Requirement (NPR) 9501.2 NASA Contractor Financial Management Reporting.  Refer to these cites.
10.  In Section G-13, Total Earned Fee = Performance Incentive Fee + Cost Incentive Fee. It states that earned fee will never be less than Zero or more than maximum values. Please elaborate and provide numerical examples.
As it states, the Total Earned Fee would never be less than zero, so it would never be a negative amount.  Costs would be reimbursed for that which is funded.
It also states “If the contractor fails to earn any Performance Incentive Fee, Total Earned Fee will be zero.” Does this mean there would not be any Cost Incentive Fee? 
YES

Also, how do these provisions apply to the fixed fee (or do they not apply)? 

Does not apply to fixed fee.

11.  In Section H-11 (2 and 4), is the language going to be “may” or “shall not”?

In Section H, paragraph H-11 INDIRECT COST CEILING the following applies:


(a)(2)   Rates shall not vary within the individual years; and


(a)(4)   Underruns from one Contractor-fiscal year shall not be applied to overruns of another fiscal year.

The solicitation will be modified to reflect this change.
12.  In Section L-12 (c), “Offeror’s accounting system should be capable of identifying and segregating costs and be approved by the Government for the collection of and invoicing of reimbursable costs. Accounting systems must be approved prior to or within the allowable time frame after contract award for approval and payment of invoices.” Please elaborate on the amount of time for this process, who would approve, and how would this process occur? In addition, who is the relevant ACO? Will the fact that our accounting system is not yet approved a problem and will it be considered against us?

The vendors cognizant DCAA office is the point of contact for obtaining directions to the process and approval.  

Unless the function of ACO is delegated that person is the Contracting Officer for the contract.
Under cost type contracts an approved accounting system is required and will be taken into consideration at the time of the evaluation.
13.  With a stipulation like: 

The cost sharing for cost overruns is: 

Government  50%     Contractor  50%. 

on the second page of Section B of the RFP, wouldn’t it be possible for us to lose money on this? 
NO!  Section G.13 says earned fee will never be less than zero
If so, to what extent would costs not be reimbursed?

All costs (funded) will be reimbursed.
14.  RFP Page L-19 Please provide NASA Glenn Safety Manuals Chapter 17, Appendices. Chapter 18 was provided.
To be provided
15.  Is NSTS77330 spec referenced in SOW Section 3.2.5 supposed to read NSTS37330?  If not, please provide a copy of NSTS77330
Yes, Section 3.2.5 should refer to NSTS 37330.  Solicitation will be amended.
16.  Please confirm that “ARES I 1 Cost Template.xls”(Attachment g) referenced on RFP page L-10 should refer to the Cost Template Detail (Attachment i).  Note that Section J lists Attachment g as the Work Plan and Attachment i as Cost Template Detail.  

The “ARES I 1 Cost Template.xls is (attachment i)
17.  SOW Figure 6 - What are the explosive limits for testing at Plum Brook, particularly in the vacuum environment?  Please consider both confined (frangible joint style) and unconfined (LSC style) separation systems.
For the purpose of this proposal, it should be assumed that the Plum Brook facility will not impose any ordnance core limit on either a FJ or a LSC.  At this time it is not anticipated to be a problem.  For large core loads, a vacuum may be required with necessary shielding.
18. JSC specification 62809 - Section 3.5.7 refers to JSC 49774.  Please provide a copy. 
JSC Specification will be posted.
19.  Section K-1 Specifies A NAICS Code of 336419, 1000 employees. This will preclude Pacific Scientific EMC and other Large Business enities from responding.  We request that Large Business be elgible to respond.
The procurement is not a small business set-aside and does not preclude any business size from proposing.  It is a requirement on all procurements to specify a NAICS Code and its associated size standard.
20. Regarding the full-scale flange rings for ETU and FTAx, and shown in your dwg 060213MBAXXX. This dwg shows the ring to be a single piece, which probably could be fabricated as shown. However, given the 18-foot diameter, the logistics of shipping that part from the manufacturer to Plum Brook, GRC or KSC are complicated, possibly involving special aircraft, permits, etc, and associated costs that would be difficult to estimate. If it can be made up of several arcs, then the difficulty lies in maintaining the flatness and parallelism tolerances that you've stated when assembled. What are your expectations on this?
NASA GRC requires the flange ring to be fabricated as a single piece.  This is to support structural loads as well as maintaining flatness and parallelism.  The vendor shall estimate the cost of shipping this as a single piece.
Updates to this solicitation will be posted and the vendors should monitor:

http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/bizops.cgi?gr=D&pin=22
